

OCTOBER TERM 2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CASE NO. _____

JASON McGEHEE, STACEY JOHNSON, BRUCE WARD, TERRICK NOONER,
JACK JONES, MARCEL WILLIAMS, KENNETH WILLIAMS, DON DAVIS, and
LEDELL LEE,

Petitioners,

v.

ASA HUTCHINSON, Governor of the State of Arkansas, in his official capacity, and
WENDY KELLEY, Director, Arkansas Department of Correction, in her official
capacity,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

****EXECUTIONS SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 20, 24, and 27, 2017****

Jeff Rosenzweig, ABN 77115
jrosenzweig@att.net
300 Spring St., Ste. 310
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 372-5247

*Counsel for Stacey Johnson,
Jack Jones and Kenneth Williams*

Scott Braden, ABN 2007123
John C. Williams, ABN 2013233
Counsel of Record
Federal Public Defender Office
scott_braden@fd.org
john_c_williams@fd.org
1401 W. Capitol Ave., Ste. 490
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 324-6114

*Counsel for Don Davis, Jason McGehee,
Terrick Nooner, Bruce Ward, and
Marcel Williams*

Lee Short, ABN 2010136
Short Law Firm
leedshort@gmail.com
425 W. Broadway St. A
North Little Rock, AR 72114
(501) 766-2207

Counsel for Ledell Lee

Jennifer Merrigan, MO Bar 56733
Joseph Perkovich, NY Bar 4481776
j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org
j.perkovich@phillipsblack.org
Phillips Black
P.O. Box 2171
New York, NY 10008
(212) 400-1660

Counsel for Bruce Ward

Shawn Nolan, PA Bar. 56535
Federal Community Defender Office
Shawn_Nolan@fd.org
601 Walnut St., Suite 545-W
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 928-0520

Counsel for Kenneth Williams

Deborah R. Sallings, ABN 80127
deborahsallings@gmail.com
35715 Sample Road
Roland, AR 72135

Counsel for Don Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. State proceedings	3
B. Federal proceedings	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. The Eighth Circuit’s hurried and error-laden opinion justifies certiorari	11
A. The Eighth Circuit’s opinion demands that this Court exercise its supervisory power.....	11
B. The Eighth and Sixth Circuits have adopted different approaches to reviewing preliminary-injunction orders under identical circumstances.....	13
II. Certiorari is warranted to resolve a number of questions that have divided the circuits in lethal-injection litigation	15
A. The circuits are divided on the appropriate standard for showing that alternative execution methods are available.....	16
B. The Eighth Circuit has departed from the proper interpretation of <i>Glossip</i> ’s first prong	19
III. The Court should clarify the <i>Hill</i> standard for “unreasonable delay”	20
A. Pursuing state constitutional remedies in state court to challenge state execution methods should not be penalized	21
B. The Eighth Circuit’s “unreasonable delay” ruling overlooked the new factual and legal bases for Petitioners’ federal claims.....	23
Conclusion.....	24

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	12
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (2016)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	11, 12
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Boyd v. Beck</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 879 (E.D.N.C. 2005)	21
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	21
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. Taft</i> , 431 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 656 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Johnson v. Kelley</i> , 496 S.W.3d 346 (Ark. 2016)	4, 5
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	20, 21
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-1016, 2017 WL 378690 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2017)	14

<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , No. 17-3076, 2017 WL 1279282 (6th Cir. Apr. 6, 2017)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Ruiz v. Davis</i> , 850 F.3d 225 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , No. 16-8197, 2017 WL 898825 (U.S. Mar. 27, 2017)	22
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 429 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Wood v. Collier</i> , 836 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016)	19
